operations had these transactions been consummated on the dates assumed and do not in any way represent a projection or forecast of our
consolidated financial position or results of operations for any future date or period. The assumed price to be paid in the tender offers does
not represent a projection or forecast of the expected trading prices for CBOE Holdings' unrestricted common stock and is provided for
illustrative purposes only. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
financial statements together with the related notes and report of independent registered public accounting firm, and with the information set
forth under our "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and "Business."

37

Edgar Filing: CBOE Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

52

Table of Contents

Chicago Board Options Exchange, Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2009
(in thousands)

Pro Forma

Historical

Restructuring
Transaction
Adjustments Subtotal

Initial
Public
Offering

Adjustments

Tender
Offer

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 383,730 (302,688)(a) $ 7,625 (d) (e)

40,000(c)
(113,417)(c)

Accounts receivable�net of allowances
of $87 30,437 30,437
Marketing fee receivable 8,971 8,971
Income taxes receivable 1,583 1,583
Prepaid medical benefits 2,085 2,085
Other prepaid expenses 3,719 3,719
Other receivable 2,086 2,086
Other current assets 452 452

Total Current Assets 433,063 (376,105) 56,958

Investments in Affiliates 3,090 3,090
Land 4,914 4,914
Property and Equipment:
Construction in progress 20,704 20,704
Building 60,837 60,837
Furniture and equipment 213,375 213,375
Less accumulated depreciation and
amortization (203,665) (203,665)

Total Property and Equipment-Net 91,251 91,251

Other Assets:
Software development work in
progress 6,952 6,952
Data processing software and other
assets
(less accumulated
amortization�$95,500) 32,678 32,678

Total Other Assets�Net 39,630 39,630

Total $ 571,948 $ (376,105) $ 195,843

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses $ 42,958 $ 42,958
Marketing fee payable 9,786 9,786
Deferred revenue 207 207
Post-Retirement Medical Benefits 96 96
Settlements payable 305,688 (302,688)(a) 3,000
Notes payable � 40,000(c) 40,000

Total Current Liabilities 358,735 (262,688) 96,047

Edgar Filing: CBOE Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

53

Long-term Liabilities:
Post-retirement medical benefits 1,444 1,444
Income taxes payable 2,815 2,815
Other long-term liabilities 244 244
Deferred income taxes 20,576 20,576

Total Long-term Liabilities 25,079 25,079

Total Liabilities 383,814 (262,688) 121,126

Equity
Members' equity 19,574 (19,574)(b) �
Preferred stock
Common stock � (d)
Class A common stock 744(b) 744 (d)
Class A-1 common stock (d)
Class A-2 common stock (d)
Class B common stock 163(b) 163 (d)
Additional paid-in capital 2,592 185,436(b) 188,028 (d)

(113,417)(c)
Retained earnings 166,769 (166,769)(b) �
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (801) (801)
Treasury stock, at cost (e)

Total Equity 188,134 (113,417) 74,717

Total $ 571,948 $ (376,105) $ 195,843

The accompanying introduction and notes are an integral part of this
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

38

Edgar Filing: CBOE Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

54

Table of Contents

Chicago Board Options Exchange, Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma

Historical

Restructuring
Transaction
Adjustments

Initial
Public
Offering

Adjustments

Tender
Offer

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
Operating Revenues:
Transaction fees $ 314,506 $ $ $
Access fees 45,084
Exchange services and otther fees 22,647